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Warning notices: Before using this product, please read this manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice for product improvement. Consult
with your dealer or manufacturer for details.

The diagram above is just for reference. Please take the appearance of the actual product as the standard.






THANK YOU LETTER

Thank you for choosing Midea! Before using your new Midea product, please read
this manual thoroughly to ensure that you know how to operate the features and
functions that your new appliance offers in a safe way.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Intended Use

The following safety guidelines are intended to prevent unforeseen risks or damage from
unsafe or incorrect operation of the appliance. Please check the packaging and appliance

on arrival to make sure everything is intact to ensure safe operation. If you find any

damage, please contact the retailer or dealer. Please note modifications or alterations to

the appliance are not allowed for your safety concern. Unintended use may cause
hazards and loss of warranty claims.

Explanation of Symbols

o > B B> P

o

Danger
This symbol indicates that there are dangers to the life and health of
persons due to extremely flammable gas.

Warning of electrical voltage
This symbol indicates that there is a danger to life and health of
persons due to voltage.

Warning
The signal word indicates a hazard with a medium level of risk which, if
not avoided, may result in death or serious injury.

Caution

The signal word indicates a hazard with a low degree of risk which, if
not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

Attention
The signal word indicates important information (e.g. damage to
property), but not danger.

Observe instructions

This symbol indicates that a service technician should only operate and
maintain this appliance in accordance with the operating instructions.

Read these operating instructions carefully and attentively before using/commissioning the
unit and keep them in the immediate vicinity of the installation site or unit for later use!
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do not place the vacuum cleaner close to heat
sources, radiation sources or burning cigarette butts.
Sucking in the following objects is strictly forbidden:
- All liquids such as water and solvent;
- Construction dust and trash such as lime and
cement dust.
- Heat sources, such as carbon butts and cigarette
butts that have not been put out.
- Sharp fragments, such as glass.
- Flammable and explosive articles, such as gasoline
and alcohol products.

e This product can only be disassembled by
authorized technical personnel. Disassembling
without guidance is strictly forbidden.

e Children, persons with reduced phycial, sensory or
mental capabilities, and persons who lack
knowledge and/or experience of using household
appliances are strictly forbidden to use this
product without special guidance!

* This product is an indoor household product, please
do not use it outdoors.

 The vacuum cleaner is an electric appliance that
must be used under normal use conditions. Do not
leave it unattended while running.

* Do not touch the power cord, socket or power
adapter with wet hands.

* Clean the dust cup when it is full before using this
product.

* Turn off the power when cleaning, repairing or not
using the vacuum cleaner.
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Do not immerse the vacuum cleaner in water or
place it near heat sources or in the sun, so as to
avoid fire.

Use only the original power adapter that comes with
the package for this product. Use of other adapters
may damage this product.

Turn off the power when taking out the battery. Do
not disassemble the battery by yourself. If you need
Please contact the after-sales maintenance
personnel for replacement if needed. Please
properly dispose of the battery when discarding the
product.

Do not touch the pole piece or jack with

conductors to avoid short circuit.

Power cut-off: Do not pull the power cord, hold the
plastic part of the plug with your hand and unplug
the plug.

Do not pass the power cord of the vacuum cleaner
through sharp objects, so as not to damage the
power cord.

Do not drag the power cord to move the charging
base.

Check the power supply voltage to ensure the same
voltage as the charging voltage of the vacuum
cleaner.

Avoid running for a long time when the suction inlet
is blocked, so as to avoid motor damage and
heating deformation of the vacuum cleaner.

Do not use the vacuum cleaner and send it to the
maintenance department designated by Midea for
maintenance in time under the following
circumstances:
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- The vacuum cleaner has obvious damage or
abnormal operation condition after falling to the
floor

- The power cord is damaged.

TIPS

=Y Longer charging time may be needed in the

following circumstances.

- When charging in a place where the indoor
temperature exceeds 30°C;

- When charging immediately after stopping
running.

» Please charge the vacuum cleaner after using no
matter how long it is used.

* When not charging, it is recommended to unplug
the power plug in time.

e If the vacuum cleaner is not in use for a long time
(more than 2 months), please unplug the power
plug, but in order to ensure the battery life, please
fully charge it every 2 months.

* During charging, the machine or the power adapter
may heat up, which is a normal phenomenon. Please
rest assured to use it.
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Installation And Parts

h.
/
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Bent pipe

Electric
scrubbing brush

List Of Accessories

|/ = 4 H

Bed brush 2-in-1suction Storage Flat nozzle Storage base Poweradapter Instructions
brush buckle assembly
assembly
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Use Of Bent Pipe

Pull upwards the upper sleeve of the bent pipe, and the bent pipe automatically rotates
and bends.

TH0000000

QL@
Battery Charging
@® NOTE
1. The battery is not chargea! when leaving the factory, so please fully charge the battery
before use;

2. Do not charge under 5°C or above 40°C;

3. During the operation, the battery power indicator flashes when the battery runs low;
4. When the battery life of the machine is obviously shortened and the charging time is
prolonged, please replace the battery with professionals. Do not disassemble and

assemble the machine by yourself to avoid danger.

S/N Operation Instructions

1 Place the machine on the storage rack
stably;

Plug one end of the power cord into the
socket and insert the other end into the

2 charging port at the tail of the handle on
the main unit. The power indicator
flashes. After a period of full power, the
indicator will go out.

Charging time: 5-7 hours
Discharge time: About 10 minutes for High
3 Speed About 20 minutes for

Intermediate SpeedAbout
60 minutes for Low-Speed
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning

@ NOTE
1. To avoid blocking the air duct, please clean up large piéces of garbage (such as large

pieces of paper and packaging film) in the area first;
. Do not use and store batteries under 5°C or above 40°C;

2
3. When discarding this product, please remove the battery from the compléte machine;
4. It is strictly forbidden to remodel the compléte machine, accessories and replace the

power cord or battery;
5. Battery model: BP28825A

S/N

1
2

Use of the machine

Press the "Switch button” once to start;

Press the "Switch button” again to stop;

When Light 1,2, and 3 flashes simultaneously, it is an alarm that

requires professional maintenance.

It defaults to the Intermediate Speed when powered on with a full
battery (Light 1, 2, and 3 are on simultaneously). Press the

"Speed control button” once for High Speed (Light 1and 2 is on
and Light 3 is blue), and press the "Speed control button” again for
Low Speed (Light Tand 2 is on and Light 3 is off);

Energy indication during charging:

When one of the Light 1and 2 flashes, the battery is low, and it

needs to continue charging.

When Light Tand 2 are on: the battery is fully charged; and the
lights will go out after a period of full charge.

Energy indication during operation (discharge):
When Light 1 and 2 are on: it shows that the battery power is
sufficient. When Light 1 flashes or Light 2 goes off, it shows that the

battery is low. Please charge in time.

Indicator
Lamp

Speed
control
button

| Switch
button

08

Light 2 —

Light1

Light 3

Q ‘ee

)

Speed -
control
button

—Switch
button



Placement And Use Of The Machine

@® NOTE

1. When the machine is placed on the storage rack or when the storage rack is placed
alone, it must be placed on a horizontal plane to avoid falling and damage to the
machine;

2. The machine should be handled with care whether it is in work or placed on the
storage rack, so as not to damage the machine.

1. Installation of storage station

Install the storage buckle assembly and the storage base as shown in the figure,

and place the installed storage rack assembly vertically on the horizontal plane as
shown in the right figure.

[E . 7@
2. Placement of the machine

Before placing the machine on the storage rack assembly, please confirm once again
whether the placement position is horizontal, and ensure that the machine has
stopped working and closed. Gently place the machine on the buckle position of the
storage rack according to the position shown on the right, and leave after the machine
is placed stably.
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Disassembling And Cleaning Of Dust Cup

@ NOTE

1. To keep the suction of the vacuum cleaner, please clean the dust regularly, remove the

main unit as shown in the figure, and then press the lock on the bottom cover of the
dust cup to dump the dust.

10000010
vy

Dust full
position

After the machine is laid flat as shown in the figure, press the lock button with one hand
and take out the dust cup assembly with the other hand.

Push the button

7
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Disassembling And Cleaning Of Filter

@® NOTE

1. The parts in the dust cup are washable

2. Please make sure that every part has been dried after cleaning and before mounting it
back!

Removal of the filter from the dust cup

1. Remove the dust cup assembly from

2. Take out the filter sponge and filter
the machine and lay it flat vertically;

assembly in turn.

]

e~
f sponge
Filter
e assembly




Disassembling And Cleaning Of Cyclone Cone

After taking out the filter assembly, remove the cyclone cone by rotation as shown in the
figure, clean it, dry it thoroughly, and then mount it back according to the disassembly

procedure.

Close \ . Close
— 3
(E—

Disassembling And Cleaning Of Electric Scrubbing Brush

@® NOTE

1. To avoid affecting the operation of the electric scrubbing brush, please clean and
maintain the roller brush and wheels when they are entangled or dirty;

2. When disassembling and maintaining, be sure to stop the operation of the electric
scrubbing brush;

3. It is not recommended to wash the scrubbing brush with water. The entangled hair
can be cleaned with scissors or blades, and the dust stuck on the roller brush can be
cleaned with a brush.

1. Press the button to remove the electric scrubbing brush;




2. Unscrew the gland of the roller brush according to the instructions, draw the roller

brush assembly to one side and clean it. Mount it back according to the disassembly
procedure after cleaning.

Press

Release the gland of the
roller brush

Draw out the roller brush
assembly

@ NOTE

1. When dust blocks the air duct of the bed brush, please use disposable chopsticks to
remove the dust.

2. Except for the roller brush, other parts cannot be cleaned with water;

3. During operation, do not touch the roller brush that rolls at the bottom.

4

. To avoid affecting the operation of the electric bed brush, please clean and maintain
the roller brush when it is entangled or dirty.

1. Press the button to remove the 2. Pull the lock in the direction shown
electric bed brush; below, and then rotate to take out

the roller brush assembly;

a Press

3. Wipe the inside clean with a cloth strip. If the roller brush is wrapped with hair, cut it
along the roller brush with scissors and clean it up. After cleaning, mount the roller
brush back according to the above disassembly steps.
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Disassembling And Cleaning Of Vent Hepa Filter

@® NOTE

Please pay attention to sharp objects such as glass to prevent injury;

AH parts must be completely dried before they can be mounted and used,;

Do not rub or exert brute force on the HEPA filter;

. When assembling, please make sure that the HEPA filter is mounted in place;

. Do not continue to use the HEPA filter when it is damaged or insufficiently cleaned and
maintained.

. After the machine is laid flat as shown in the figure, hold the machine with one hand,

rotate the air vent cover with the other hand counterclockwise, and then take off the

cover vertically to the right;

S NENENIE

_

2. Remove the air vent cover, and remove the vent HEPA filter vertically to the right.
The HEPA filter can be washed gently with water, but not rubbed by brute force.
After being fully dried, mount it back according to the above disassembly steps.

Mounting And Dismounting Of Battery Pack

S/N Operation Instructions
1 Press the battery pack release button
2 Pull the battery pack backward
3 Replace the battery pack in reverse order




TROUBLE SHOOTING

In the case of any abnormalilies in the use of this product, please refer to the table

below first.

Three indicator
lights flash

Electric floor
brush does not
work

Running time
becomes shorter

Suction loss

Unable to charge

Battery leakage

* Floor brush or mite removal
brush entangled during
rolling

Too high or too low use
ambient temperature

Large trash rolled in
(packaging film, etc.)
Rolling brush entangled in
hair, etc.

.

Battery ages

Too high or too low use
ambient temperature
Battery not fully charged

.

Excessive dust in dust cup
Dust cup cotton filter
clogged

Floor brush or accessory
suction inlets clogged

Not fully dried after washing

Too low or too high ambient
temperature when charging

Battery not used for a long
time

* Clean floor brush or mite
removal brush

* Please use in a proper
environment

* Remove hairs wrapped
around rolling brush
* Remove trash

Contact the seller or
after-sales service personnel
to purchase a new battery

e Use in a proper environment
Charge the vacuum cleaner

Clean up trash in time
Clean cotton filter
Remove blockage

e Dry the washed parts in a
cool place for use

Charge the vacuum cleaner
in an environment with
proper temperature
(5°C-40°C)

* Replace the battery



TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS
AND LEGAL STATEMENT

@idea logo, word marks, trade name, trade dress and all versions thereof are
valuable assets of Midea Group and/or its affiliates ("Midea"), to which Midea owns
trademarks, copyrights and other intellectual property rights, and all goodwill derived
from using any part of an Midea trademark. Use of Midea trademark for commercial
purposes without the prior written consent of Midea may constitute trademark

infringement or unfair competition in violation of relevant laws.

This manual is created by Midea and Midea reserves all copyrights thereof. No entity or
individual may use, duplicate, modify, distribute in whole or in part this manual, or
bundle or sell with other products without the prior written consent of Midea.

All the described functions and instructions were up to date at the time of printing this
manual. However, the actual product may vary due to improved functions and designs.



DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

Important instructions for environment

Compliance with the WEEE Directive and Disposing of the Waster Product:
This product complies with EU WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU). This product bears a
classification symbol for waster electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).

This symbol indicates that this product shall not be disposed

with other household wastes at the end of its service life. Used

device must be returned to official collection point for

recycling of electrical electronic devices. To find these

collection systems please contact to your local authorities or

retailer where the product was purchased. Each household

performs important role in recovering and recycling of old

appliance. Appropriate disposal of used appliance helps _
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment

and human health.

Compliance with RoHS Directive

The product you have purchased complies with EU RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does
not contain harmful and prohibited materials specified in the Directive.

Package information

Packaging materials of the product are manufactured from

recyclable materials in accordance with our National Environ- “
ment Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging materials ‘
together with the domestic or other wastes. Take them to the ’. ’
packaging material collection points designated by the local

authorities.



DATA PROTECTION NOTICE

For the provision of the services agreed with the customer,

we agree to comply without restriction with all stipulations of applicable data protection
law, in line with agreed countries within which services to the customer will be delivered,
as well as, where applicable, the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

Generally, our data processing is to fulfil our obligation under contract with you and for
product safety reasons, to safeguard your rights in connection with warranty and
product registration questions. In some cases, but only if appropriate data protection is
ensured, personal data might be transferred to recipients located outside of the
European Economic Area.

Further information are provided on request. You can contact our Data Protection
Officer via MideaDPO@midea.com. To exercise your rights such as right to object your
personal date being processed for direct marketing purposes, please contact us via
MideaDPO@midea.com. To find further information, please follow the QR Code.
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MANUALE DELL'UTENTE

MCS2129BR

Avvisi: Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per
riferimento futuro.

Il design e le specifiche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso per il miglioramento del
prodotto. Consultare il rivenditore o il produttore per i dettagli.

Il diagramma sopra & solo per riferimento. Si prega di considerare l'aspetto del prodotto reale
come standard.






LETTERA DI RINGRAZIAMENTO

Grazie per aver scelto Midea! Prima di utilizzare il tuo nuovo prodotto Midea,
leggere attentamente questo manuale per assicurarsi di sapere come utilizzare le
caratteristiche e le funzioni offerte dal nuovo apparecchio in modo sicuro.

SOMMARIO
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AVVISO SULLA PROTEZIONE DEI DATI ... 17
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Utilizzo previsto

Le seguenti linee guida di sicurezza hanno lo scopo di prevenire rischi imprevisti o danni
derivanti da un funzionamento non sicuro o errato dell’apparecchio. Si prega di control-
lare l'imballaggio e I'apparecchio all'arrivo per assicurarsi che tutto sia intatto per
garantire un funzionamento sicuro. Se si riscontrano danni, contattare il rivenditore o il
concessionario. Si prega di notare che non sono consentite modifiche o alterazioni
all'apparecchio per motivi di sicurezza. L'uso non previsto pud causare pericoli e la
perdita dei diritti di garanzia.

Spiegazione dei simboli

o > B D> P

(¥

Pericolo
Questo simbolo indica pericoli per la vita e la salute delle persone a causa del
gas estremamente infiammabile.

Limite di tensione di carica

Questo simbolo indica che esiste pericolo per la vita e la salute delle persone
a causa della tensione.

Avviso

La parola di segnalazione indica un pericolo con un livello di rischio medio
che, se non evitato, pud provocare la morte o lesioni gravi.

Attenzione

La parola di segnalazione indica un pericolo con un basso grado di rischio
che, se non evitato, puo provocare lesioni lievi o moderate.

Attenzione

La parola chiave indica informazioni importanti (ad es. danni materiali), ma
non pericolo.

Osservare le istruzioni

Questo simbolo indica che un tecnico dell'assistenza deve utilizzare e
sottoporre a manutenzione gquesto apparecchio solo in conformita con le
istruzioni per l'uso.

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni per 'uso prima di utilizzare/mettere in
funzione l'unita e conservarle nelle immediate vicinanze del luogo di installazione o
dell’'unita per un utilizzo successivo!
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Non posizionare |'aspirapolvere vicino a fonti di calore,

fonti di radiazioni o mozziconi di sigaretta accesi.

E severamente vietato aspirare i seguenti oggetti:

- Tutti i liguidi come acqua e solventi.

- Polvere di costruzione e rifiuti come polvere di
calce e cemento.

- Fonti di calore, come mozziconi di carbone e moz-
ziconi di sigarette non spenti.

- Frammenti taglienti, come il vetro.

- Articoli inflammabili ed esplosivi, come benzina e
prodotti alcolici.

* Questo prodotto pud essere smontato solo da per-
sonale tecnico autorizzato. E severamente vietato lo
smontaggio senza guida.

* Ai bambini, alle persone con ridotte capacita fisiche,
sensoriali o mentali e alle persone che non hanno
conoscenza e/o esperienza nell’'uso degli elettrodo-
mestici € severamente vietato utilizzare questo
prodotto senza una guida speciale!

* Questo prodotto & un prodotto domestico per inter-
ni, non utilizzarlo all'aperto.

* L'aspirapolvere & un apparecchio elettrico che deve
essere utilizzato nelle normali condizioni d'uso. Non
lasciarlo incustodito durante il funzionamento.

 Non toccare il cavo di alimentazione, la presa o
I'adattatore di alimentazione con le mani bagnate.

e Pulire il contenitore della polvere quando & pieno
prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

* Spegnere l'alimentazione durante la pulizia, la ripa-
razione o quando non si utilizza I'aspirapolvere.
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Non immergere l'aspirapolvere in acqua né posizio-
narlo vicino a fonti di calore o al sole, per evitare
incendi.

Utilizzare solo l'alimentatore originale fornito con la
confezione di questo prodotto. L'uso di altri adatta-
tori potrebbe danneggiare questo prodotto.
Spegnere 'alimentazione quando si estrae la batte-
ria. Non smontare la batteria da solo. In caso di
necessita, contattare il personale di manutenzione
post-vendita per la sostituzione, se necessario. Si
prega di smaltire correttamente la batteria quando
si smaltisce il prodotto.

Non toccare |I'espansione polare o il jack con i con-
duttori per evitare cortocircuiti.

Interruzione di corrente: non tirare il cavo di alimen-
tazione, tenere con la mano la parte in plastica della
spina e staccare la spina.

Non far passare il cavo di alimentazione dell'aspira-
polvere attraverso oggetti appuntiti, per non dan-
neggiarlo.

Non trascinare il cavo di alimentazione per spostare
la base di ricarica.

Controllare la tensione di alimentazione per garanti-
re la stessa tensione della tensione di carica dell'a-
spirapolvere.

Evitare di funzionare a lungo quando l'ingresso di
aspirazione & bloccato, in modo da evitare danni al
motore e deformazione termica dell'aspirapolvere.
Non utilizzare I'aspirapolvere e inviarlo tempestiva-
mente al reparto di manutenzione designato da
Midea per la manutenzione nelle seguenti circostan-
ze

04



- L'aspirapolvere presenta danni evidenti o condizio-
ni di funzionamento anomalo dopo essere caduto a
terra

- Il cavo di alimentazione € danneggiato.

SUGGERIMENTI

* Nelle seguenti circostanze potrebbe essere necessa-

rio un tempo di ricarica piu lungo.

- Quando si ricarica in un luogo in cui la temperatura
interna supera i 30 °C;

- Quando si carica immediatamente dopo aver
smesso di funzionare.

Si prega di caricare l'aspirapolvere dopo l'uso, indi-

pendentemente dalla durata di utilizzo.

Quando non si ricarica, si consiglia di scollegare la

spina di alimentazione immediatamente.

Se |'aspirapolvere non viene utilizzato per un lungo

periodo (piu di 2 mesi), scollegare la spina di

alimentazione, ma per garantire la durata della bat-

teria, caricarla completamente ogni 2 mesi.

Durante la ricarica, I'apparecchio o l'alimentatore

potrebbero surriscaldarsi, il che & un fenomeno nor-

male. Ne garantiamo I'utilizzo sicuro.
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PANORAMICA DEL PRODOTTO

Installazione e parti

Tubo piegato

Spazzolone
elettrico

Elenco degli accessori

|| /= § E

Spazzola Spazzola Assemblaggio Ugello Assemblaggio Adattatore di Istruzioni
da letto aspirante fibbia piatto base alimentazione
2IN1 portaoggetti portaoggetti
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ISTRUZIONI

Utilizzo del tubo piegato

Tirare verso l'alto il manicotto superiore del tubo piegato e il tubo piegato ruotera e si
pieghera automaticamente.

TH0000000

OB:a

In carica

@ NOTA

1. La batteria non & carica! quando lascia la fabbrica, quindi caricare completamente la
batteria prima dell'uso;

2. Non caricare sotto i 5 °C o sopra i 40 °C;

3. Durante il funzionamento, l'indicatore di carica della batteria lampeggia quando la
batteria & scarica;

4. Quando la durata della batteria dell’apparecchio é evidentemente ridotta e il tempo di
ricarica € prolungato, si prega di sostituire la batteria con professionisti. Non smontare
e montare I'apparecchio da soli per evitare pericoli.

s o

1 Posizionare stabilmente I'apparecchio
sul rack di stoccaggio;

Collegare un'estremita del cavo di alimenta-
zione alla presa e inserire l'altra estremita

2 nella porta di ricarica sulla coda della
maniglia dell'unita principale. L'indicatore di
alimentazione lampeggia. Dopo un periodo
di piena potenza, I'indicatore si spegnera.

Tempo diricarica: 5-7 ore
Tempo di scarica: About 10 minutes for High
3 circa 10 minuti per l'alta
velocita Circa 20 minuti per la
velocita intermedia Circa 60
minuti per la bassa velocita
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Pulizia

@® NOTA

1. Per evitare di ostruire il condotto dell'aria, rimuovere prima la spazzatura di grande
dimensione (come grandi pezzi di carta e pellicola da imballaggio) nell'area;

2. Non utilizzare e conservare le batterie a una temperatura inferiore a 5 °C o superiore a
40 °C;

3. Quando si smaltisce questo prodotto, rimuovere la batteria dall’'apparecchio completo;

4. E severamente vietato modificare I'apparecchio completo, gli accessori e sostituire il
cavo di alimentazione o la batteria;

5. Modello della batteria: BP28825A

S/N Uso dell’apparecchio

1 Premere una volta il pulsante "Cambia modalita” per iniziare;
2 Premere nuovamente il pulsante "Cambia modalita” per interrompere;
3 Quando le luci 1,2 e 3 lampeggiano contemporaneamente, si tratta

di un allarme che richiede una manutenzione professionale.

L'impostazione predefinita € la velocita intermedia quando viene acceso
con una batteria carica (le spie 1, 2 e 3 sono accese contemporanea-
mente). Premere una volta il "pulsante di controllo della velocita” per l'alta
4 velocita (le luci 1 e 2 sono accese e la luce 3 & blu) e premere nuovamente
il "pulsante di controllo della velocita” per la bassa velocita (le luci1e 2
sono accese e la luce 3 é spenta);
Indicazione dell’energia durante la ricarica:
Quando una delle spie 1 e 2 lampeggia, la batteria & scarica e deve
5 continuare a caricarsi.
Quando le spie 1 e 2 sono accese: la batteria € completamente
carica; e le luci si spegneranno dopo un periodo di carica completa.

Indicazione dell’energia durante il funzionamento (scarica):

6 Quando le luci 1 e 2 sono accese: indica che la carica della batteria
e sufficiente. Quando la luce 1lampeggia o la luce 2 si spegne,
indica che la batteria e scarica. Si prega di caricarla in tempo.

Luce 2 —
Spia - Pulsante di

luminosa controllo Luce 1 Luce 3
della velocita

\Dﬁ@ o +é9( ) O Ll[—)< )

| Pulsante di ) ]
cambio Pulsante di— '—Pulsante di
modalita controllo cambio

della velocita modalita
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Posizionamento e utilizzo dell’apparecchio

@ NOTA

1. Quando I'apparecchio é posizionato sul rack di stoccaggio o quando il rack di stoccag-
gio & posizionato da solo, deve essere posizionato su un piano orizzontale per evitare
cadute e danni all'apparecchio.

2. L'apparecchio deve essere maneggiato con cura sia durante il lavoro che posizionata
sullo scaffale di stoccaggio, in modo da non danneggiarla.

1. Installazione della stazione di stoccaggio

Installare il gruppo fibbia di stoccaggio e la base di stoccaggio come mostrato nella

figura e posizionare il gruppo del rack di stoccaggio installato verticalmente sul piano

orizzontale come mostrato nella figura a destra.
T

[E . 7@
2. Posizionamento dell’apparecchio

Prima di posizionare I'apparecchio sul gruppo rack di stoccaggio, verificare ancora una
volta se la posizione di posizionamento e orizzontale e assicurarsi che I'apparecchio
abbia smesso di funzionare e sia chiuso. Posizionare delicatamente I'apparecchio sulla
posizione della fibbia del rack di stoccaggio in base alla posizione mostrata a destra e
allontanarsi dopo che I'apparecchio € stato posizionato stabilmente.
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Smontaggio e pulizia del contenitore raccogli-polvere

@ NOTA

1. Per mantenere l'aspirazione dell'aspirapolvere, pulire regolarmente la polvere, rimuo-

vere |'unita principale come mostrato in figura, quindi premere il blocco sul coperchio
inferiore del contenitore della polvere per scaricare la polvere.

oo {1
100800008
g

Posizione
piena
polvere

Dopo aver appiattito I'apparecchio come mostrato in figura, premere il pulsante di blocco
con una mano ed estrarre il gruppo contenitore raccogli-polvere con l'altra mano.

Premi il pulsante

L
00000000

8

Smontaggio e pulizia del filtro

@ NOTA

1. Le parti nel contenitore della polvere sono lavabili
2. Assicurati che ogni parte sia stata asciugata dopo la pulizia e prima di rimontarla!

Rimozione del filtro dal contenitore raccogli-polvere

1. Rimuovere il gruppo raccogli-polve-
re dall'apparecchio e adagiarlo
verticalmente;

2. Estrarre a turno la spugna filtrante e
il gruppo filtro.

= Spugna
f:. filtrante

Assemblaggio

= del filtro




Smontaggio e pulizia del cono del ciclone

Dopo aver estratto il gruppo filtro, rimuovere il cono ciclone ruotandolo come mostrato in
figura, pulirlo, asciugarlo accuratamente, quindi rimontarlo secondo la procedura di

smontaggio.

Chiudere u Chiudere
E—

Smontaggio e pulizia della spazzola elettrica

@® NOTA

1. Per evitare di compromettere il funzionamento della spazzola elettrica, pulire e
sottoporre a manutenzione la spazzola a rullo e le ruote quando sono impigliate o
sporche;

2. Durante lo smontaggio e la manutenzione, assicurarsi di interrompere il funzionamen-
to della spazzola elettrica;

3. Si sconsiglia di lavare la spazzolone con acqua. | capelli aggrovigliati possono essere
puliti con forbici o lame e la polvere attaccata alla spazzola a rullo pud essere pulita
con una spazzola.

1. Premere il pulsante per estrarre la spazzola elettrica;




2. Svitare il premistoppa della spazzola a rullo secondo le istruzioni, mettere da parte il

gruppo spazzola a rullo e pulirlo. Rimontarlo seguendo la procedura di smontaggio
dopo la pulizia.

Premere

Rilasciare il premistoppa
della spazzola a rullo

Estrarre il gruppo spazzola a rullo

@® NOTA
1. Quando la polvere blocca il condotto dell'aria della spazzola da letto, utilizzare
bacchette usa e getta per rimuovere la polvere.

2. Ad eccezione della spazzola a rullo, le altre parti non possono essere pulite con acqua;
3. Durante il funzionamento, non toccare la spazzola a rullo che scorre nella parte
inferiore.

. Per evitare di compromettere il funzionamento della spazzola elettrica, pulire e
sottoporre a manutenzione la spazzola a rullo quando € impigliata o sporca.

1. Premere il pulsante per rimuovere la 2. Tirare il blocco nella direzione
spazzola elettrica del letto; mostrata di seguito, quindi ruotare

per estrarre il gruppo spazzola a
rullo;

0 Premere

3. Pulisci l'interno con una striscia di stoffa. Se la spazzola a rullo € avvolta da capelli,
tagliarli lungo la spazzola a rullo con le forbici e pulirli. Dopo la pulizia, rimontare la
spazzola a rullo seguendo i passaggi di smontaggio sopra indicati.
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Smontaggio e pulizia del filtro Hepa di sfiato

@® NOTA

1. Siprega di prestare attenzione agli oggetti appuntiti come il vetro per evitare lesioni;

2. Le parti AH devono essere completamente asciugate prima di poter essere montate e
utilizzate;

3. Non strofinare o esercitare forza bruta sul filtro HEPA,;

4. Durante il montaggio, assicurarsi che il filtro HEPA sia montato in posizione;

5. Non continuare a utilizzare il filtro HEPA se & danneggiato o non & sufficientemente
pulito e sottoposto a manutenzione.

1. Dopo aver posizionato I'apparecchio in piano come mostrato in figura, tenerlo con
una mano, ruotare il coperchio della presa d'aria con l'altra mano in senso antiorario,
quindi rimuovere il coperchio verticalmente verso destra;

2. Rimuovere il coperchio della presa d'aria e rimuovere il filtro HEPA di ventilazione
verticalmente verso destra. Il filtro HEPA puo essere lavato delicatamente con acqua,
ma non strofinato con forza bruta. Dopo averlo completamente asciugato, rimontarlo
seguendo i passaggi di smontaggio sopra indicati.

Montaggio e smontaggio del pacco batteria

S/N Istruzioni
1 Pulsante di rilascio del serbatoio delle acque reflue
2 Tirare indietro il pacco batteria
3 Sostituire il pacco batteria nell'ordine inverso

Premere




RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

In caso di anomalie nell'uso di questo prodotto, consultare prima la tabella seguente.

Tre spie luminose
lampeggiano

La spazzola
elettrica per
pavimenti non
funziona

Il tempo di
esecuzione
diventa piu breve

Perdita di
aspirazione

Impossibile
caricare

Perdita della
batteria

¢ Spazzola per pavimenti o
spazzola per la rimozione
degli acari impigliata
durante il rotolamento
Usare la temperatura
ambiente troppo alta o
troppo bassa

Rifiuti di grandi dimensioni
arrotolati (pellicola da
imballaggio, ecc.)

Spazzola a rullo impigliata in
capelli, ecc.

Invecchiamento della
batteria

Usare la temperatura
ambiente troppo alta o
troppo bassa

La batteria non & completa-
mente carica

Polvere eccessiva nel
contenitore raccogli-polvere
Filtro in cotone della
vaschetta raccoglipolvere
intasato

La spazzola per pavimenti o
le prese di aspirazione degli
accessori sono intasate

Non completamente
asciugato dopo il lavaggio

Temperatura ambiente
troppo bassa o troppo alta
durante la ricarica

Batteria non utilizzata da
molto tempo

.

.

Pulisci la spazzola per
pavimenti o la spazzola per
la rimozione degli acari

Si prega di utilizzare in un
ambiente adeguato

Rimuovere i capelli avvolti
attorno alla spazzola a rullo
Rimuovi i rifiuti

Contattare il venditore o il
personale del servizio
post-vendita per acquistare
una nuova batteria
Utilizzare in un ambiente
adeguato

Caricare l'aspirapolvere

Pulisci i rifiuti in tempo
Filtro in cotone pulito
Rimuovere il blocco
Asciugare le parti lavate in
un luogo fresco per l'uso

Caricare l'aspirapolvere in un
ambiente con temperatura
adeguata (5 °C-40 °C)

Sostituire la batteria
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@idea logo, marchi denominativi, nome commerciale, immagine commerciale e tutte
le relative versioni sono beni preziosi del Gruppo Midea e/o delle sue affiliate ("Midea"),
di cui Midea possiede marchi commerciali, copyright e altri diritti di proprieta intellet-
tuale, nonché tutto lI'avviamento derivante dall'utilizzo di qualsiasi parte di un marchio
Midea. L'uso del marchio Midea per scopi commerciali senza il previo consenso scritto di
Midea puo costituire violazione del marchio o concorrenza sleale in violazione delle leggi
pertinenti.

Questo manuale é stato creato da Midea e Midea si riserva tutti i diritti d'autore. Nessuna
entita o individuo pud utilizzare, duplicare, modificare, distribuire in tutto o in parte
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Tutte le funzioni e le istruzioni descritte erano aggiornate al momento della stampa del
presente manuale. Tuttavia, il prodotto reale pu0 variare a causa di funzioni e design
migliorati.



SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO

Istruzioni importanti per I'ambiente

Conformita alla Direttiva RAEE e smaltimento dei rifiuti:

Questo prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva UE RAEE (2012/19/UE). Questo prodotto
riporta un simbolo di classificazione per i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettro-
niche (RAEE).

Questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito

con gli altri rifiuti domestici al termine della sua vita utile. Il dispositi-

vo usato deve essere restituito al punto di raccolta ufficiale per il

riciclaggio dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici. Per trovare questi

sistemi di raccolta, contattare le autorita locali o il rivenditore

presso il quale e stato acquistato il prodotto. Ogni famiglia svolge

un ruolo importante nel recupero e nel riciclaggio dei vecchi

elettrodomestici. Lo smaltimento appropriato degli apparecchi _
usati aiuta a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per

I'ambiente e la salute umana.

Conformita alla Direttiva RoHS

Il prodotto acquistato & conforme alla Direttiva RoHS delllUE (2011/65/UE). Non
contiene materiali nocivi e vietati specificati nella Direttiva.

Informazioni sull'imballaggio

| materiali di imballaggio del prodotto sono realizzati con

materiali riciclabili in conformita con le nostre normative ambien- "
tali nazionali. Non smaltire i materiali di imballaggio insieme ai ’ ‘
rifiuti domestici o di altro tipo. Portarli presso i punti di raccolta . ’
del materiale di imballaggio designati dalle autorita locali.




AVVISO SULLA PROTEZIONE DEI
DATI

Per la fornitura dei servizi concordati con il cliente, ci impegniamo a rispettare senza
restrizioni tutte le disposizioni della legge applicabile sulla protezione dei dati, in linea
con i paesi concordati in cui verranno forniti i servizi al cliente, nonché, ove applicabile,
I'UE Regolamento generale sulla protezione dei dati (GDPR).

In generale, il nostro trattamento dei dati serve per adempiere ai nostri obblighi contrat-
tuali con voi e per motivi di sicurezza del prodotto, per salvaguardare i vostri diritti in
relazione a domande sulla garanzia e sulla registrazione del prodotto. In alcuni casi, ma
solo se & garantita un’adeguata protezione dei dati, i dati personali potrebbero essere
trasferiti a destinatari situati al di fuori dello Spazio Economico Europeo.

Ulteriori informazioni sono fornite su richiesta. Puoi contattare il nostro responsabile
della protezione dei dati tramite MideaDPO@midea.com. Per esercitare i tuoi diritti,
come il diritto di opporsi al trattamento dei tuoi dati personali per scopi di marketing
diretto, ti preghiamo di contattarci tramite MideaDPO@midea.com. Per trovare ulteriori
informazioni segui il QR Code.
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